2014 Crusader
mj‘m Football Game Notes

Contact: BRAD COLLIGNON
Bradley.Collignon@valpo.edu

2014 Schedule and Result s

Date Opponent Time/Result
Aug. 28 atWestern lllinois L45-6
Sept. 6 Saint Joseph’s (Ind.) 7p.m.
Sept. 20 at William Jewell 1p.m.
Sept. 27 at Campbell * 6 p.m.
Oct.4 Marist* 12 p.m.
Oct. 11  Missouri Baptist 1p.m.
Oct. 18 Drake * 1p.m.
Oct. 25 at Morehead State * 12 p.m.
Nov.1 at Dayton * 12 p.m.
Nov.8  Butler* 1p.m.
Nov. 15 at San Diego * 3p.m.
Nov.22 Davidson * 1p.m.

All Times Central
* - Pioneer Football League game
All home games at Brown Field

Pioneer Football League
Standings
(as of Sept. 5)
PFL Overall
Team W-L  Pct. WL  Pct
Davidson 0-0 .000 10 1.000
Stetson 00 .000 10 1.000
Butler 00 .000 00 .000
Dayton 00 .000 00 .000
San Diego 0-0 .000 0-0 .000
Campbell 0-0 .000 01 .000
Drake 0-0 .000 01 .000
Jacksonville 0-0 .000 01 .000
Marist 0-0 .000 01 .000
Morehead State 0-0 .000 01 .000
Valparaiso 0-0 .000 0-1 .000

y @Valpoufootball

Valpo
Football

Office: 219.464.5396 Valpo Sports Media Relations
www.valpoathletics.com Athletics-Recreation Center
1009 Union Street
Valparaiso IN 46383

Saint Joseph’ s (0-0, 0-0 GLVC)
at Valparaiso (0-1, 0-0 PFL)
Game #2: Saturday , Sept. 6, 7 p.m. CDT
Brown Field (5,000 - ProGrass) - V alparaiso,
Ind.

This Week in CrusaderFootball: Brown Field will get its first glimpse of the
2014Valparaiso Crusaders as Saint Joseptakes the trip tdalpo for a Satur

day night showdown under the lights. This marks the third consecutive season
that the Pumas face the Crusaders in their season opeed&rown and Gold

are coming dfa 45-6 loss tbVestern lllinois in their opener last week in Macomb.
Junior Brandon Hall recorded a touchdown run with two and a half minutes
remaining to givé/alparaiso its lowest mgin of defeat versus a scholarship
program in eleven seasons. The Crusaders were whistled for just two penalties
the entire evening in a tilt that was delayed 32 minutes due to lightning.

On the Air: For the ninth straight season, ¥&po Sports Radio Network is
home to all 12 Crusader football games in 2@4K12 games can be heard live on
WVUR (95.1FM,Valparaiso), online through wwvalpoathletics.conilodd
Ickow will handle all the play-by-playith Dave Huseman adding the color
commentary this week. Saturdagame will be the first of four with free video
streaming available on valpoathletics.com. Live stats will also be available
through wwwvalpoathletics.com.

Head Coach Dave CecchiniSaturday evening will serve as Cecclarfitrst

game at Brown FieldHe is 0-1 following the loss tévestern lllinois in the
season opener laBhursday Cecchinimost recently served aderfisive coordi-
nator/quarterbacks coach at Lehigh where the Mountain Hawks captured a Pa-
triot League Championship in 2018is path toValpo also included stops at
Harvard and he Citadel, where he mentored Q&R Fitzpatrick anidVRAndre
Roberts to eventual professional careers. While Ceatlaide a name for himself

as offensive coordinator at Harvard in 2003, the Crimson compiled the fourth-best
offense in the nation en route to an undefeated 10-0 season and an Ivy League
Championshipurthermore, The Citadsét 16 offensive records under his tute-
lage As a receiver at Lehigh, Cecchini garnetddiedAmerican honors and estab-
lished numerous single-season school and Patriot League records.

All-T ime Series:This will be the 66th game played between Saint Joseyial
Valparaiso. Saint JosegHeads the all-time series 35-28-2 and has won seven
consecutive over the Brown and Gold. The last two contests between these
teams were decided by a combined five points (36-34 in 2012, 34-31 in 2013).
Valpo won its 200th game in school history over the Pumas on October 26th,
1968.The only teanValpo has faced more times is Butler (72).

Wrapping Up 2013: The Crusaders captured their only win of the season on
Homecoming last yeadefeating Campbell 49-42 in overtinvalpo ended the
season 1-10 and 1-7 in PPlay, but returns plenty of experience for 2014 in
addition to a brand new coaching staff.

Scouting Saint Josepts: The Pumas enter Saturday niglgame in search of
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their third straight win in both a season opener and their road ojgaiet

Josepls was picked to finish third in the Great Lakiadley Conference (GLC) Around the PFL
coaches’ poll. The Pumas finished the 2013 campaign with an 8-3 record. Tt84furday, Sept. 6

rush defense was amongst the top 10 in NCAA Division Il having yielded jufeorgetown at Dayton, 12 p.m.

85.6 yards per game on the ground. Returning from that high-caliber defensgiigknell at Marist, 5 p.m.

a pair of cart' miss linebackers in Gaeoman and Jo&Vimbley. Both netted  pikeville (Ky.) at Moreheadtgte, 5 p.m.
First-teamAll-GLVC honors after amassing a combined 35 tackles for a loss ag@mpbell afppalachian te, 5 p.m.
15.5 sacks in ‘13. In last y€atilt versus/alpo,Wimbley paced the Pumas with Catawba at Davidson, 6 p.m.

10 tackles (one for a loss) and a sack; howerdy Siena Heights put up more Truman State at Drake, 6 p.m.

points on the SJoes defense (35) than the Crusaders did last year in Renssel@@éridaTech at Setson, 6 p.m.

Butler atWittenbeg, 6 p.m.
The Saint Josephidffense averaged over 28 points per game a seasoff&yo. Saint Josephs (Ind.) atValparaiso, 7 p.m.
two-headed monster of Braxton Shelton and Kobi Cook at running back netig@stern New Mexico at San Diego, 8 p.m.
the Pumas nearly 1,900 yards on the ground. QBaBitleMerkt antlVR Julian
Walker torched the Crusaders last Septendzethe pass¢o-receiver combi- — Saturday, Sept. 13
nation accounted for three of S3Give touchdowns. Fortunately fdalpo,  Dayton at Duquesne, 11 a.m.
both graduated; howeveguarterbackate Borlik returns with considerable San Diego at Jacksonville *, 11 a.m.
experience and 646 passing yards in 2013. Rec&pleonso Hines also is back  Davidson at VMI, 12:30 p.m.
for the Pumas. He accumulated 149 receiving yards @bdm@aS. Joes 34-31  Drake awVestern lllinois, 3 p.m.
win last yearGavinVoss, the formevalpo High kicker who booted the 29-yard Butler atYoungstown Ste, 3 p.m.
game-winner for SJC last yeted the GV C with a 73.3% field goal percentage Georgetown at Marist, 5 p.m.
in 13. Redshirt sophomore Marcin Gawlak will handle the punting duties for th@ercer at Stetson, 5 p.m.
Pumas. His 38.5 yards per punt average last season ranked second in the cajéehead &ite at Eastern Kentucky p.m.
ence. Only 19 teams in all of Division Il committed more penalties per game thgBmpbell at Charleston Southern, 6 p.m.
the Pumas.tSJoes$ accrued 844 penalty yards on 99 infractions.

Saturday, Sept. 20
Head Coach Cory SandersSanders is in his third season at the helm of thgtetson at Birmingham-Southern, 12 p.m.
Puma football program. Following his graduation from Saint José€ptilege, = Morehead State at Davidson *, 12 p.m.
Sanders served as defensive backs coach at North Central College duringé¥ert Morris at Dayton, 12 p.m.
2007 season. He then worked in the same capacity at EImhurst College forpge@n at Jacksonville, 12 p.m.
2008 and 2009 seasons before returning to Saint Jeseptefensive coordi-  valparaiso atWilliam Jewell, 1 p.m.
nator in 2010. Sanders was then named the 19th head football coach the follg\rist at Drake *, 1 p.m.
ing year He enters Saturday nightjame with a 16-16 overall coaching recordprinceton at San Diego, 3 p.m.
in three seasonAs a playerSanders was a three-time captain for the Pumasaylor at Butler5:30 p.m.
He was namedll-Conference all four seasons and ranks 5th all-time in SJC
history with 30.5 tackles for a loss.

(all times Central)

Alexander the Great Last yeaisWeek 2 contest versus. Soes served as a * - Pioneer Football League game
springboard for linebackelex Greens monster season. Beginning with th

Sept. 7th game &lumni Stadium, Green racked up 88 tackles over the ear  Media Relations Information
next seven tilts. Requests to cover home football games should be made through
Brad Collignon,Assistant Director of Media Relations, by

. . . contacting BradleyCollignon@valpo.edu or 219.464.5396.
Valpo in Home OpenersThe Crusaders are 48-43-2 (.527) all-time in home op( press box seating is available at Brown Field for working

ers. The Brown and Gold are looking for their first win in a home opener si media. Updated statistics and notes from both schools will
Sept. 13, 2008 when they defeated Concordia.j\84-10. be available to working media.

. . . During the week, all player and coach interview requests
Oh Captain, My Captain: Valpo has four captains for the 2014 season. Reds should be directed to Brad Collignon. Game-day interviews
junior running back Jake Hutson and senior center Nate Koeneman will re prior to the contest are not permitted. Coach Cecchini and
sent the offense, while junior defensive end John Guilford and junior lineba: requested players will be available following the game down
Alex Green will represent the Crusader defense. on the field.
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Valparaiso University

2014 Two-Deep vs. Saint Joseph’ s

Offense
# Name Ht
18 Fred Gladney 6-1
82 KentWarren 64
75 Stuart Barkley 6-5
65 Colm Flaherty 6-4
64 Connor Rettig 6-1
63 Jonathan Hammond 5-11
61 Nate Koeneman 6-1
74 Brian Lang 6-4
68 Kyle Jones 6-1
78 Brendan Flaherty  5-11
62 Tom Ehrlich 6-4
71 Sam Manternach 6-4
43  Aaron Brunner 60
27 Brett Fox 6-1
14 Andrew Cassara 59
15 Ryan Shea 510
10 Tanner Kuramata  6-1
89 Austin Etzler 6-0
9 Ben Lehman 6-1
12 Scott Staal 6-4
49 Jake Hutson 57

Wt.
155
210

305
285

285
290

280
265

220
230

160
185

185
190

20
215

180

Yr.
5th/Sr
Sr/Jr.

Sr.
5th/Sr

So./Fr
So./Fr

Sr/Jr.
So./Fr

So.
Jr/So.

5th/St
Jr.

Jr/So.
So.

St
So./Fr

St
Jr/So.

St
Jr/So.

Sr/Jr.

31/25Brandon HalllGrayson Basiin8/5-9230/183Jr./So.

# Name
88 Jacob Newman
98 Jake Simpson

33-S Alex Kozlowski
15-S JoshYoung

88 Jacob Newman
15-S JoshYoung

33-S Alex Kozlowski
10 Tanner Kuramata

Ht
60
511

511
59

60
59

511
6-1

Wt
160
175

190
170

160
170

190
185

Yr.
So.
Fr.

Jr/So.

Jr.

So.
Jr.

Jr/So.

Sr.

Pos. #
DE 9%
a1

DL 93
70

DL 56
97
DE 9
39
OB 26
2
MLB 5
3R?
OB 48
46
CB 28
6

S 24
31

S 17
23
B 1
1
SpecialTeams
Pos. #
LS 9
KR 10
14

PR 10
14

Valpo Sports Media Relations
Athletics-Recreation Center
1009 Union Street

Valparaiso IN 46383

Defense
Name Ht.
Nick Moffitt 6-3
Charlie Hackett 6-2
John Giovenco 6-1
Brandon Doepke 6-2
Tristan De La Rosa 6-2
Patrick McArdle 6-4
John Guilford 6-4
Roberto Kelly 6-0
Colin Burke 511
Cody Cotton 511
Alex Green 6-3
Colton Sanchez 6-3
Ryan Mundy 6-1
Kye Hall 6-0
Dale Cook 59
Idode Kerobo 5-10
J.J. Nunes 5-10
Kellan Hughes 6-3
Melvin Graham IlI 59
Ryan Singh 6-0
A.J. Bradley 59
Devan Gadson 59
Name Ht.
Wesley Manderscheigto
Tanner Kuramata  6-1
Andrew Cassara 59
Tanner Kuramata 6-1
Andrew Cassara 59

Wt
235
220

245
265

275
240

240
230

190
210

225
225

200
205

175
180

180
200

160
190

190
165

Wt
200

185
160

185
160

Yr.
Sr/Jr.
Jr/So.

5th/St
So.

Fr.
Fr.

Jr.
Sr.

Sr.
Jr.

Jr.
Jr.

Sr.
Fr.

5th/St
So.

So.
Fr.

Jr.
Sr/Jr.

Jr.
Sr.

Yr.
5th/St

Sr.
Sr.

Sr.
Sr.
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31-0

33-S
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
a4
45-0
45
46
a7
48
49
50
52
53
54
55
56
57

Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Yr. Hometown/High School

(Previous School)
Devan Gadson DB 5-9 165 Sr Orlando, Fla./Freedom
Cody Cotton DB 5-11 210 Jr Maywood, lll./Walther Lutheran
Derrick Estell ATH 5-11 195 So./Ft Miller, Mo./Miller
Denzell Conway WR 5-10 185 So. New Orleans, La./MICDS (Mo.)
Alex Green* LB 6-3 225 Jr Zionsville, Ind./Zionsville Community
Idode Kerobo DB 5-10 180 So. Macomb, Mich./Eisenhower
Dylan Simkin WR 5-11 180 Sr/dr Cincinnati, Ohio/Oak Hills
Bryce Dempsey TE 6-4 230 Sr Tucson,Ariz./Santa Rita
Ben Lehman QB 6-1 200 Sr Elgin, lll./Saint Edward Central Catholic
Tanner Kuramata WR 6-1 185 Sr Rancho Cucamonga, Calif./Claremont
Scott Saal QB 6-4 200 Jr/So. Grand Haven, Mich./Grand Haven
Dalton Stokes QB 6-0 185 Fr Vero Beach, Fla./sto Beach
Andrew Cassara WR 5-9 160 Sr Mokena, lll./Aurora Christian
Ryan Shea WR 5-11 170 So./Fr Wesley Chapel. Fla./\kegrass Ranch
Josh Young K 5-9 155 So. Lemont, Ill./Lemont
Jarrett Morgan DB 5-10 185 Fr Cooper City Fla./Cooper City
Ryan Clarke QB 6-5 220 Fr Hopatcong, N.J./Hopatcong
Melvin Graham Il DB 5-9 160 Jr Indianapolis, Ind./North Central
Fred Gladney WR 6-1 155 b5th/St Milwaukee, Wisc./Dominican
Cam Brown DB 6-3 170 Fr Homewood, Ill./Homewood-Flossmoor
Cody Labanowitz ATH 6-2 195 So./Fr Stuart, Fla./South Fork
Colin Marcott WR 5-10 195 Jr/So. Wayland, Mich./Union
Andrew Johnson DB 6-0 185 Fr Annapolis, Md./AnnapolifArea Christian
Ryan Singh DB 6-0 190 Sr/dr Fort Lauderdale, Fla./Cardinal Gibbons
J.J. Nunes DB 5-10 180 So. Baltimore, Md./Baltimore Lutheran
Grayson Bastin RB 5-9 185 So. Fort Wayne, Ind./Homestead
Colin Burke LB 5-11 190 Sr Orlando, Fla./Freedom
Brett Fox TE 6-1 230 Fr Plainfield, Ill./North
Dale Cook DB 5-9 175 5th/Sr Lake in the Hills, lll./Jacobs (South Dakota State)
Hayden Hast RB 5-9 190 Sr/dr Rapid City S.D./Sevens
Frank Catrine RB 6-0 185 Fr Springboro, Ohio/Bishop Fenwick
Brandon Hall RB 5-8 230 Jr Muskegon, Mich./Orchar&¥iew
Kellan Hughes DB 6-3 200 Fr Cicero, Ind./Hamilton Heights
Colton Sanchez LB 6-2 200 Jr Marion, lowa/Linn-Mar
Alex Kozlowski P/K 5-11 190 Jr/So. Novi, Mich./Detroit Catholic Central
Jay Slone LB 6-2 205 So./Fr Kankakee, Ill./Bishop McNamara
Branden Slattery TE 6-0 205 Jr/So. Saint Charles, lll./East
Tevin Johnson LB 5-10 245 So./Ft Denver Colo./PrairieView
Charles Carter S 5-10 215 So. Gary, Ind./Calumet
Robert Macari DL 6-1 230 Sr/dr  Hunters, N.Y/Christian Brother®A\cademy
Brandon Riley DB 5-11 160 Fr Chicago, Ill./Morgan Park
Roberto Kelly LB 6-0 230 S West Palm Beach, Fla./The Kingsademy
Chance Hanson FB 5-9 240 Fr St. Johns, Fla./Allen D. Nease
Charlie Hackett DL 6-2 220 Jr/So. Saint Louis, Mo./Chaminade College Prep
Vincent McPherson DB 6-1 220 Fr Milledgeville, Ga./John MilledgéAcademy
Aaron Brunner TE 6-0 220 Jr/So. Whitewater, Wis./Whitewater
Matt Mallon TE 6-1 220 Sr/Jr Rockford, Ill./East
Kenneth Floyd RB 6-1 200 So./Fr Norwalk, lowa/Community
Tim Foley DB 6-0 180 So./Fr Lutz, Fla./Jesuit
Kye Hall LB 6-0 205 Fr New Smyrna Beach, Fla./New Smyrna
Spenser Pennington FB 6-1 220 Fr San Diego, Calif./Del Norte
Ryan Mundy LB 6-1 200 Sr West Lafayette, Ind./Harrison
Jake Hutson* RB 5-7 180 Sr/Jr Blanchard, Mich./Montabella
Nate Saari LB 5-11 200 Sr/dr Chandley Ariz./Valley Lutheran
Johnathan Coyne DL 6-1 235 So./Fr Lutz, Fla./Wiregrass Ranch
John Regan LB 6-0 200 Fr Oak Lawn, lll./St. Rita of Cascia
David Horak oL 6-1 265 So. Grand Ledge, Mich./Grand Ledge
Bryson Eppinger DL 6-0 235 Fr Gurnee, lll./\Warren Township
Tristan De La Rosa DL 6-2 275 Fr La Habra, Calif./La Habra
James Tanton oL 6-2 280 So./Fr Clearwater, Fla./Clearwater

2014 Crusader
Football Game Notes

Contact: BRAD COLLIGNON
Bradley.Collignon@valpo.edu

Office: 219.464.5396
www.valpoathletics.com

2014 Numerical Roster

Valpo Sports Media Relations
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Pronunciation Guide

Aaron Brunner: Bruh-ner

Frank Catrine : Cuh-TREEN

Tom Dabettin Jr.: DAB-er-tin

Brandon Doepke:DEP-kee

Bryson Eppinger. EPP-in-guhr

Colm Flaherty: KUL-um

Devan GadsonDevin

Jake Gajda GUY-duh

John Giovenco:GEE-oh-ven-co

John Guilford ; GILL-ferd

Hayden Hast:rhymes with fast

Idode Kerobo: I-DOE-deeKuh-ROH-bo

Nate KoenemanCANE-ih-man

Tanner Kuramata: CURE-a-maah-tuh

Cody Labanowitz: Luh-BAHN-o-wits

Ben Lehman LAY-mihn

Justin Lipe: rhymes with ripe

Robert Macari: Muh-CAR-ee

Wesley Manderscheid:
Man-der-SHIDE

Sam Manternach Man-ter-nack

JT Rotroff; RO-trof

Nate Saari:SORRY

Ryan Shea:Shay

Ryan Singh:SING

Branden Slattery: Slaat-uh-ree

TonyTaibi: TAY-bee

Daniel Terrana - TehrRON-u

Coaching Saff:

Dave Cecchini:Chuh-KEE-NEE
Jason Miran; MEER-in

Vinny Giacalone JOCK-a-lohn
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Valpo When...
Leading after 1st Quarter: 0-0
Trailing after 1st Quarter: 0-1
Tied after 1st Quarter: 0-0
Leading at Halftime: 0-0
Trailing at Halftime: 0-1
Tied at Halftime: 0-0
Playing Overtime: 0-0
Leading after 3rd Quarter: 0-0
Trailing after 3rd Quarter: 0-1
Tied after 3rd Quarter: 0-0
Scoring First: 0-0
Opponents Score First: 0-1
Outrushing Opponents: 0-0
Outrushed By Opponents: 0-1
Outpassing Opponents: 0-0
Outpassed By Opponents: 0-1

More Total YardsThan Opponents:0-0
FewerTotal YardsThan Opponents0-1

Winning the Turnover Battle: 0-0
Losing the Turnover Battle: 0-1
Even in Turnovers: 0-0

More Penalties than Opponents: 0-0
Fewer Penalties than Opponents: 0-1
Same Penalties as Opponents:  0-0

More Possessions Than Opponen@sO

Fewer Possessions Than Opponefit4:

Same Possessions as Opponents:0-0

1009 Union Street
Valparaiso IN 46383

2014 Numerical Roster (cont.)

58 Jesse Slawnikowski LB So. Wheatfield, Ind./Kankake®alley (Milwaukee)

59 J.T. Rotroff DL 6-1 220 Sr Crown Point, Ind./Crown Point

60 Michael Buchanan DL 6-0 270 So. Saginaw Mich./Heritage

61 Nate Koeneman* oL 6-1 255 Sr/Jr Dallas, Texas/Lutheran

62 Tom Ehrlich oL 6-4 280 5th/Sr Skokie, Ill./Niles North (Harper)

63 Jonathan Hammond DL 5-11 290 So./Fr Chicago, Ill./St. Patrick

64 Connor Rettig oL 6-1 285 So./Fr Centerville, Ohio./Centerville

65 Colm Flaherty oL 6-4 285 5th/Sr Elmhurst, Ill./Immaculate Conception
68 Kyle Jones oL 6-1 265 So. Debary Fla./University

69 Daniel Terrana DL 6-6 265 So./Fr St. Genevieve, Mo./St. Genevieve
70 Brandon Doepke DL 6-2 265 So. Fitchbug, Wis./MadisonWest

71 Sam Manternach oL 6-6 285 Jr Cedar Rapids, lowa/Prairie

72 Drew White DL 6-5 240 Jr Geneva, lll./Geneva

74 Brian Lang oL 6-4 255 So./Fr Chicago, lll./Marist

75 Stuart Barkley oL 6-5 305 S Overland Park, Kan./Blu¥alley Northwest
77 Justin Lipe oL 6-4 250 Fr Seminole, Fla./Seminole

78 Brendan Flaherty oL 5-11 300 Jr/So. Elmhurst, Ill./Immaculate Conception
80 Wynton Jones RB Fr. Gary, Ind./Andrean

81 Tony Taibi WR 6-0 200 5th/Sr Arlington Heights, Ill./Rolling Meadows
82 Kent Warren WR 6-4 210 Sr Mission, Texas/\éterans Memorial

83 Justin Banks WR 6-1 195 So. Detroit, Mich./Renaissance

84 Jake Gajda TE 6-3 215 Fr Clayton, Ga./Rabun Gap-Nacoochee
85 Andrew Butts WR 6-1 170 5th/Sr Clayton, Ohio/Northmont

86  Kurtis Slenk WR 5-11 170 So. Holland, Mich./Christian

87 Randall Cork WR 5-9 200 So. Indianapolis, Ind./Heritage Christian
88 Jacob Newman K 6-0 160 So. Lawrenceburg, Ind./Lawrenceburg

88 Colton Hill WR 6-2 200 So./Fr Laughlin, NevKnox

89 Austin Etzler WR 6-0 190 Jr/So. Elida, Ohio/Elida

90 John Guilford* DL 6-4 240 Jr Spencer, Ohio/Black River

92 Matthew McGinnis DL 6-5 230 So. Waxhaw N.C./Cuthbertson

93 John Giovenco DL 6-1 245 5th/Sr Saint Charles, lll./Saint Francis

95 Nick Moffitt DL 6-4 245 Sr/Jr  San Diego, Calif./Escondido Charter
96 Tom Daberttin Jr. TE 6-2 230 Fr Whiting, Ind./Whiting

97 Patrick McArdle DL 6-4 240 Fr Watkinsville, Ga./Oconee

98 Jake Simpson K 5-11 175 Fr Wyandotte, Mich./Roosevelt

99 Wesley ManderscheidlLS 6-0 200 5th/Sr Port Washington,Wis./Port Washington

* - 2014 Team Captain

Head Coach: Dave Cecchini — 1st season

Offensive Coordinator/Wide Receivers Coach:Jason Miran — 1st season

Defensive Coordinator/Defensive Backs CoachErnest Moore - 1st season

Offensive Line Coach/Recruiting Coordinator: Vinny Giacalone - 1st season

Running Backs Coach:John Snyder — 2nd season

Tight Ends Coach: Steven Donovan - 4th season

Linebackers Coach/SpecialTeams Coordinator: Justin $ovall - 1st season

Defensive BacksAssistant: Adam Logan - 1lst season

Defensive Line Coach/8ength & Conditioning Coordinator: Tony Rouse - 1lst season
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2014: Registered 10 all-purpose yards (38 rec., 72 kick return)\stern
#5 Alex Green Illinois (Aug. 28).

2014: Announced to USACollege Football I-AAFCS Pre-Seasaohll-Ameri-
can DefensiveThird Team...made seven tackles - five solo Wastern 2013: Caught three passes for 40 yards in addition to returning two kickoffs
lllinois (Aug. 28). for a total of 45 yards attSJosepls (Sept. 7)...recorded ED catch as part of
a three-reception game and returned three kickoffs for 57 yards against Wil-
2013: Appeared in all eleven games for the Brown and Gold...voted teanisn Jewell (Sept. 14)...registered nine receptions (including one for a touch-
Defensive Mostvaluable Playerled the team in tackles}@) and solo stops down) for 88 yards, had one rush for 14 yards, ran three kickoffs back for 53
(58)...notched three solo tackles at North Dakota (Aug. 29)...recordedybdds in a 49-42 OT win over Campbell (Sept. 28)...accumulated 54 receiving
tackles (13 solo) at Saint Joseph's (Sept. 7)...tallied a season-high 17 tackiesds on eight catches at Marist on Oct. 5th...hauled in four passes for 55 yards
including one for a loss - versus William Jewell (Sept. 14)...registered a QB dtitMercer in addition to returning three punts for 27 yards (Oct. 12)...recorded
and 1l tackles inValpo's 49-42 overtime victory over Campbell (Septa career-high 12 receptions for 135 yards a TD at home versus Morehead State
28)...made 14 stops at Marist (Oct. 5)...accumulated 12 tackles versus More@ad. 19)...amassed 26 receiving yards on five catches at Drake (Oct.
State (Oct. 19)...added 1.5 tackles for a loss as part of a 12-tackle afterno@gpt.caught a game-high ten passes for 81 yards at Butler an9Nov
Drake (Oct. 26)...cataloged nine tackles versus San Diego @owecorded
six stops at Butler (Now)...wrapped up the season with four tackles vers@®12: Appeared in nine games for the Brown and Gold...amassed 423 return
Dayton (Nov 16)...earned aAll-PFL Honorable Mention nod...named toyards on 20 returns in the first five games including 151 yards in the season
PFL Academic Honor Roll...FirsTeamAcademicAll-PFL member with a opener versustSJosepts (Aug. 30)...hauled in anliyard reception versus
3.78 cumulative grade point average. Youngstown &te (Sept. 8) to go along with 89 return yards...had a season-
high seven receptions for 60 yards and caught his first career touchdown pass
2012 Saw action in eight games for the Crusaders, including three starts...m@&d8an Diego (Sept. 22), a game in which he also tallied 98 return yards.
his collegiate debut oAugust 30th versustSJoseph's when he registered five
tackles including three solos and one for a loss...tallied a season-high six spgas: Saw action in seven games as a rookie for the Crusaders...made two
at Campbell invalpo's 41-21 win over the Camels. catches for 14 yards and carried the ball three times for eight yards...had one
carry for four yards in collegiate debut¥ungstown gte (Sept. 10)...caught

#10 Tan ner Kuram ata first collegiate pass for four yards at Drake on Oct. 22nd.
2014: Announced to USA College Football I-AA FCS Pre-Season AII-Americaﬂd]_S Fred Gladney

Offensive Second Team...recorded game-highs in both receptions (7)

receiving yards (76) in Valpo's season opener at Western lllinois (Aug. 28)013 Appeared in six contests fafalpo and led the team in nearly every
receiving category before suffering a season-ending wrist injury at Mercer on

2013 Appeared in all 11 games for the Brown and Gold...led the team in receivipgt. 12th...caught two passes (one for a TD) and 43 yards in the season opener

yards (879), touchdown receptions (8), scoring (52), and all-purpose yasdNorth Dakota (Aug. 29)...recorded a touchdown reception as part of a five-

(956)...corralled four passes for 87 yards and a TD at Saint Joseph's (Seth, 98-yard afternoon at Saint Joseph's (Sept. 7)...snagged ten catches for

7)..made five catches for 128 yards and a touchdown versus William Jewedeason-high 183 yards and a TD versus William Jewell (Sept. 14)...registered

(Sept. 14)..hauled in a TD catch as part of a seven-reception, 117-y@jel TD catches in a 10-reception, 156-yard day versus Campbell (Sept. 28) in

afternoon in Valpo's 49-42 overtime win over Campbell (Sept. 28) @n49-42 overtime win on homecoming...hauled in two passes for 19 yards at

homecoming...recorded three catches for 26 yards at Marist (Oct. 5)...radkedlist (Oct. 5)...tallied three receptions for 16 yards at Mercer (Oct. 12).

up 170 receiving yards, two touchdowns, and nine catches at Mercer (Oct.

12)...was the target of six passes for 32 yards at Drake (Oct. 26)...tallied a2D@2 Played in all 11 games for the Brown and Gold including eight starts...led

catch in a four-reception, 46-yard day versus San Diego (Nov. 2)...saved his fprsteam in receptions (42)...recorded at least one catch in ten of the team's

for last as he accumulated 257 all-purpose yards in the season finale veskugen games...hauled in seven passes for 31 yards in addition to registering a

Dayton (Nov. 16), catching a season-high 10 passes for 200 yards and 4wl tackle atroungstown Ste (Sept. 8)...made three catches for 28 yards at

touchdowns in addition to returning four kickoffs for 57 yards...received &ome versus Duquesne (Sept. 15)...snagged a season-high nine passes with a

Honorable Mention All-PFL nod. season-best 125 yards at San Diego on Sept. 22nd...finished the season with
348 receiving yards.

2012 Appeared in nine games for Valpo including four starts...led the team in

touchdown receptions with three...recorded 27 receptions for 218 yap#gi: Saw action in two games for the Crusaders ... made collegiate debut at

overall...collected a season-high 61 receiving yards on three catches to go viilngstown &te (Sept. 10) ... made first collegiate reception for 12 yards at

a touchdown against Marist (Oct. 27)...hauled in a touchdown pass in Valgguesne (Sept. 17) .

41-21 win over Campbell on Nov. 3rd...made it three consecutive weeks with

a TD reception when he took it the house against Davidson (Nov. 10)...c|0ﬁ?
out the season with three catches for 29 yards at Morehead State on Nov. 8 Dale COOk
L . . 2014: Registered three tackles festern lllinois (Aug. 28).
2011 Saw action in nine games as a rookie for the Crusaders, making four starts
... first collegia_te start came at Youngstown State (Sept. 10) ... fin@ednd 2013 Appeared in 1 games fonalpo in his junior campaign...tied for the
on the team with 30 receptions for 354 yards ... caught a season-high six Pagges lead in pass breakups (4)...registered three solo tackles at North Dakota

for 107 yards at Davidson (Nov. 19) in the season finale (Aug. 29)...notched five solo stops at Saint Joseph's (Sept. 7)...accumulated a
season-high eight tackles (six solo) and intercepted a pagalpo's 49-42

overtime victory over Campbell (Sept. 28) on homecoming...made two stops
#14Andr eW Cassara at Marist (Oct. 5)...recovered a fumble and added a tackle to his stat sheet at
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Mercer (Oct. 12)...recorded six tackles versus Morehead State (Osztught five passes for 15 yards, and returned a punt six yards at Saint Joseph's
19)...blocked a kick and registered five tackles at Drake (Oct. 26)...made (8gpt. 7)...ran for a TD and snagged three passes for 30 yards versus William
tackles and broke up three pass attempts versus San Diego2(Ndallied six Jewell (Sept. 14)...recorded three rushing touchdowns, registered 98 yards on
stops (five solo) at Butler (NoW)...closed out the season with five soldhe ground on 25 carries, and hauled in five passes for 33 yakigpo's 49-
tackles versus Dayton (Noi6)...finished the season third in solo tackles witd2 overtime win over Campbell (Sept. 28) on homecoming...named to PFL
38. Academic Honor Roll.

2012 Appeared in all 1 games for the Brown and Gold...recorded at least 02612 Appeared in all 1 games for the Crusaders making six starts at running
tackle in every game...tallied a season-high eight tackles against Drake (Batk...compiled 753 yards on 152 carries for a 5.0 yards per rush average in his
13)...returned a kick 15 yards versus Marist in addition to making a pairfo$t season withvalpo...rushed for eight touchdowns in addition to making 35
tackles...notched seven tackles and broke up two passes versus Davidsaratwhes for 266 yards...earned a spot on the presédksBioneer Football
Nov. 10th...named to the Pioneer Football Leageademic Honor Roll. League Secondeam...ran for two touchdowns against Butler on Oct. 6th on a
day he recorded 63 yards on 16 carries and caught three passes for 14
2011: Saw action in all 1 games for the Crusaders at running back ... finishg@rds...registered over 200 all-purpose yards versus Drake (Oct. 13) as he
second on the team with 127 yards rushing on 34 carries ... had a seasonrhgfted for 98 yards on 25 touches, returned five kicks for a total of 99 yards
nine rushes for 40 yards, including a season-long run of 13 yards at Drake (@ud. returned two punts for an aggregate of nine yards...ran the ball 16 times for
22) ... had 11 receptions for 143 yards on the season ... first collegiate céftlyards at Dayton on Oct. 20th...had a season-high eight receptions for 66
was a season-long 63-yard grabYatungstown &te (Sept. 10) ... named yards on Oct. 27th versus Marist in addition to 68 yards on 17 carries on the

teams Offensive Player of th&Veek for theYoungstown &te game. ground...had a career day at Campbell in a 4Vd@fpo win: 28 carries for 248
yards, three TD's, three receptions for 52 yards, and returned two punts for 23
#48 Wan M und yards.After the Campbell game, Hutson was named Rfe:-Offensive Player
y of the Week...followed that game with 122 all-purpose yards and a touchdown
2014: Tallied three solo stops &vestern lllinois (Aug. 28). versus Davidson...finished out a remarkable freshman season by eclipsing the

100-yard mark again with a strong performance against Morehead State where
2013 Played in all 1 games foNalpo in his junior season.. finished theHutson picked up 107 yards on 18 carries, scored a TD, and also hauled in six
season third in tackles (63) and second in sacks (2)...made two stops irPBRS€S for 38 yards...earneq Pioneer Football League‘HonorabIe Mention
season opener at North Dakota (Aug. 29)...recorded five tackles - four soffFcolades...named to the Pioneer Football Leayeademic Honor Roll.
at Saint Joseph's (Sept. 7)...compiled five stops versus William Jewell (Sept.
14)...racked up eight tackles, recovered a fumble, broke up a pass and regis-

tered an interception iNalpo's 49-42 overtime win over Campell (Sept. 28#9 H
on homecoming...assisted on seven tackles at Marist (Oct. 5)...tallied a s&Cks O \]Ohn GUI|fOrd
a tackle for a loss, and three solo stops at Mercer (Oct. 12)...racked ugf4: Announced to USA College Football I-AA FCS Pre-Season All-American

season-high 12 tackles versus Morehead State (Oct. 19)...made seven tagiihsive Honorable Mention...recorded two stops at Western lllinois (Aug.
- one for a loss - and a sack at Drake (Oct. 26)...accumulated four stops vesgys

San Diego (Nov?2)...registered six tackles at Butler (N®)...wrapped up the
season with four tackles - one for a loss - versus Dayton. (Mi)v.named t0 2013 Appeared in all 11 games for the Brown and Gold...led the team in sacks
PFL Academic Honor Roll. (6), quarterback hits (4) and blocked kicks (2)...finished 0.5 tackles for a loss
o ) off the team lead (8.5)...racked up 49 tackles, 26 of which were solo stops...tallied
2012 Saw action in six games making three starts for the Brown aggly tackles in each of the first three contests (North Dakota, Aug. 29; Saint
Gold...recorded eight tackles (five solo) versus Drake on Oct. 13th...co|lec§g§eph-sy Sept. 7; William Jewell, Sept. 14)...recorded a tackle for a loss, a sack,
a sack, a tackle for a loss, and four tackles total at Dayton (Oct. 20)...regisd a fumble recovery in Valpo's 49-42 overtime win over Campbell (Sept. 28)
tered a season-high nine tackles against Marist (Oct. 27)...made four tackles, afomecoming...registered a season-high 10 tackles (1.5 for a loss), and a sack
Campbell inValpo's 41-21 win on Now3rd...tallied twolstops against Davidsongt Marist (Oct. 5)...made six stops - 5 solo - at Mercer (Oct. 12)...logged a sack
(Nov. 10)...named to Pioneer Football Leagimademic Honor Roll. and a tackle for a loss in a four-tackle afternoon versus Morehead State (Oct.
o ~19)...blocked a kick and had another sack and tackle for a loss at Drake (Oct.
2011: Appeared in nine games for the Crusaders as a freshman, startingoile siuffed another kick, broke up a pass, and made three stops versus San Diego
final four of the season ... first collegiate start came against Dayton (Oct. (Q}Q v. 2)..notched six tackles - including one for a loss - at Butler (Nov.
... finished the season with 43 total tackles, including 25 solo stops ... ha@.ﬁwrapped up the season with two QB hits, and four tackles...was an Honorable
season-high 1l tackles at Marist (Nov5) ... teams Defensive Player of the \jention All-PFL recipient...named to PFL Academic Honor Roll.
Week for the Marist game ... named tearefensive Rookie of th¥éear
2012 Appeared in all 11 games for the Crusaders including two starts as a

#49 J k H t freshman...led the team in sacks (3.0) and tackles for a loss (6.5)...made his
a e u Son collegiate debut on August 30th versus St. Joseph's...registered a season-high two

2014: Ran the ball for 14 yards on eight carries and caught two passesSR§Ks as part of a five-tackle game against Drake on Oct. 13th...followed up with

seven yards aVestern lllinois (Aug. 28). another game where he broke up a pass and recorded five tackles with 1.5 for

a loss at Dayton (Oct. 20)...finished up a strong first-year campaign with a six-
2013 Appeared in four games for the Brown and Gold befordesiy a tackle performance at Morehead State (Nov. 17)..a 2012 Pioneer Football
season-ending knee injury iWeek 4...named team's f@fsive Player of the League Honorable Mention recipient.
Week inWeek 1...led the team in rushing touchdowns (4) and rushing yards per
game (78.2)...accumulated 100 all-purpose yards (72 rushing, 28 receiving) in
the season opener at North Dakota (Aug. 29)...ran for 128 yards on 24 carries,
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2013 Schedule and Result s

Date Opponent Time/Result
Western lllinois Aug. 29 at North Dakota L 69-10
Offensive: None Sept. 7 at Saint Joseph(ind.) L3431
Special Teams: None Sept. 14 William Jewell L 36-34
. Sept. 28 Campbell * W 49-42 (OT)
Saint J h's (Ind. :
aint foseph's (Ind.) Oct.5 at Marist * L37-0
Defensive: Oct. 12 at Mercer * L35-21
Special Teams: Oct. 19 Morehead $ate* L 42-28
William Jewell Oct. 26 at Drake * L23-10
ggfg;sslxg_ Nov.2  San Diego * L58-14
Special Teams: Nov.9 atButler * L72-12
Nov.16 Dayton* L 45-20
Campbell
Offensive:
Defensive:

Special Teams:

Marist
Offensive:
Defensive:
Special Teams: . .
Final 2013 Pioneer Football

Missouri Baptist .

Offensive: League Standings
Defensive:
Special Teams:

Drakgffensive_ PFL Overall
Defensive: Team W-L Pct. W-L Pct.
Special Teams: Butler 7-1 875 94 .692

. Marist 71 875 83 727
Offensive: Mercer 6-2 .750 10-2 .833
ge;ip;'}'géms, Dayton 53 625 74 636

P ' Drake 53 625 65 545

Dayton o Jacksonville 4-4 .500 56 455
Orfensive: Morehead State 35 375 39 250
Special Teams: Campbell 2-6 250 39 250

Butler Stetson 1-7 125 29 182
Oensive: Valparaiso 1-7 125 1-10  .091
Defensive: _ Davidson 0-8 .000 0-11 .000
Special Teams: San Diego* 00 000 83 727

San Diego_

QUIEEEITE: *- Ruled ineligible for 2013 PFL Championship
Defensive:

Special Teams:

Davidson
Offensive:
Defensive:
Special Teams:

* - Pioneer Football League game




Valparaiso Football

Valparaiso Overall Team Statistics (as of Sep 04, 2014)

All games
Team Statistics VALPO OPP
SCORING 6 45
Points Per Game 6.0 45.0
FIRST DOWNS 18 26
Rushing 6 12
Passing 8 14
Penalty 4 0
RUSHING YARDAGE 103 273
Yards gained rushing 115 290
Yards lost rushing 12 17
Rushing Attempts 36 39
Average Per Rush 2.9 7.0
Average Per Game 103.0 273.0
TDs Rushing 1 2
PASSING YARDAGE 174 320
Comp-Att-Int 21-35-1 20-28-0
Average Per Pass 5.0 11.4
Average Per Catch 8.3 16.0
Average Per Game 174.0 320.0
TDs Passing 0 4
TOTAL OFFENSE 277 593
Total Plays 71 67
Average Per Play 3.9 8.9
Average Per Game 277.0 593.0
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 8-126 2-49
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 0-0 1-0
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 0-0 1-7
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 15.8 24.5
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 0.0 0.0
INT RETURN AVERAGE 0.0 7.0
FUMBLES-LOST 2-0 0-0
PENALTIES-Yards 2-15 10-103
Average Per Game 15.0 103.0
PUNTS-Yards 6-191 1-41
Average Per Punt 31.8 41.0
Net punt average 28.5 41.0
KICKOFFS-Yards 2-111 8-473
Average Per Kick 55.5 59.1
Net kick average 31.0 43.4
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 35:12 24:48
3RD-DOWN Conversions 6/18 6/12
3rd-Down Pct 33% 50%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 3/5 2/3
4th-Down Pct 60% 67%
SACKS BY-Yards 0-0 0-0
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 1 6
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 0-0 1-1
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 0-0
RED-ZONE SCORES (1-1) 100% (5-6) 83%
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS (1-1) 100% (4-6) 67%
PAT-ATTEMPTS (0-1) 0% (6-6) 100%
ATTENDANCE o 3584
Games/Avg Per Game 0/0 1/3584
Neutral Site Games 0/0

Score by Quarters

1st 2nd 3rd 4th oOT Total

Valparaiso 0
Opponents 14

0O O 6 O 6
10 14 7 O 45



Valparaiso Football
Valparaiso Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 04, 2014)

All games

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avglg Punt Returns no. vyds avg td g
HALL, Brandon 1 14 66 2 64 46 1 14 640 Total 0 0 00 0 O
LEHMAN, Ben 1 5 18 3 15 30 0 7 150 Opponents 1 0 00 0 O
HUTSON, Jake 1 8 16 2 14 18 0 6 140
BASTIN, Grayson 1 8 15 2 13 16 0 5 130 Interceptions no. vyds avg td Ig
STAAL, Scott 1 1 0 3 -3-30 0 0 -30 Total 0 0 00 0 O
Total 1 3 115 12 103 29 1 14 103.0 Opponents 1 770 0 7
Opponents 1 39 290 17 273 70 2 33 2730

Kick Returns no. vyds avg td Ig
Passing gp  effic comp-att-int  pct yds td Ig avglg CASSARA, Andrew 4 72180 0 19
LEHMAN, Ben 1 106.24 18-27-1 66.7 151 0 24 151.0 KURAMATA, Tanner 3 49163 0 20
STAAL, Scott 1 6165 380 375 23 0 15 230 PENNINGTON, Spense 1 550 0 0
Total 1 96.05 21-351 60.0 174 0 24 1740 Total 8 126 158 0 20
Opponents 1 21457 20-280 714 320 4 40 320.0 Opponents 2 49245 0 26
Receiving gp no. yds avg td Ig avglg Fumble Returns no. vyds avg td g
KURAMATA, Tanner 1 7 76 109 0 24 76.0 Total 0 0 00 0 O
CASSARA, Andrew 1 3 38 127 0 16 380 Opponents 0 0 00 0 O
SHEA, Ryan 1 3 20 67 0 8 200
TAIBI, Tony 1 2 11 55 0 7 110
HUTSON, Jake 1 2 7 35 0 6 70
BASTIN, Grayson 1 2 2 10 0 5 20
ETZLER, Austin 1 1 15 150 0 15 150
HALL, Brandon 1 1 5 50 0 5 50
Total 1 21 174 83 0 24 1740
Opponents 1 20 320 160 4 40 320.0



Valparaiso Football
Valparaiso Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 04, 2014)

All games
PAT

Scoring td  fg kick  rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
HALL, Brandon 1 - - - 6 LEHMAN, Ben 1 32 15 151 166 166.0
NEWMAN, Jacob - - 0-1 - 0 HALL, Brandon 1 14 64 0 64 640
Total 1 - 0-1 - 6 STAAL, Scott 1 9 3 23 20 200
Opponents 6 1-1 6-6 - 45 HUTSON, Jake 1 8 14 0 14 140

BASTIN, Grayson 1 8 13 0 13 130

Total 1 71 103 174 277 277.0

Opponents 1 67 273 320 593 593.0
Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5099 Ig blk  Punting no. yds avg Ig th fc i20 50+ blk

KOZLOWSKI, Alex 6 19131845 1 1 1 0 O
FG Sequence Valparaiso Opponents Total 6 19131845 1 1 1 0 O
Western lllinois (24) Opponents 1 4141041 0 0 0 0 O
Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made. Kickoffs no. yds avg th ob retn net ydin

NEWMAN, Jacob 2 111555 0 0

Total 2 111555 0 0245310 34

Opponents 8 473591 0 0158434 21



Valparaiso Football
Valparaiso Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 04, 2014)

All games
All Purpose g rush rev pr kr ir total avglg
KURAMATA, Ta 1 0 76 0 49 0 125 125.0
CASSARA, Andr 1 0 38 0 72 0 110 110.0
HALL, Brandon 1 64 5 0 0 0 69 690
HUTSON, Jake 1 14 7 0 0 0 21 210
SHEA, Ryan 1 0 20 0 0 0 20 200
ETZLER, Austin =~ 1 0 15 0 0 0 15 150
BASTIN, Grayso 1 13 2 0 0 0 15 150
LEHMAN, Ben 1 15 0 0 0 0 15 150
TAIBI, Tony 1 0 11 0 0 0 11 110
PENNINGTON, 1 0 0 0 5 0 5 50
STAAL, Scott 1 -3 0 0 0 0 -3 -3.0
Total 1 103 174 0 126 0 403 403.0
Opponents 1 273 320 0 49 7 649 649.0



Valparaiso Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Sep 04, 2014)

Valparaiso Football

All games
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

# Defensive Leaders P ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds| int-yds brup qgbh| rcv-yds ff] kick saf
46 HALL, Kye 1 3 7 10 1.0-5
17 GRAHAM, II1, Melvin 1 5 4 9
24 NUNES, J.J. 1 3 4 7
5 GREEN, Alex 1 2 5 7
93 GIOVENCO, John 1 6 6
95 MOFFITT, Nick 1 . 5 5
11 BRADLEY, A.J. 1 3 2 5
28 COOK, Dale 1 2 1 3
2 COTTON, Cody 1 2 1 3
48 MUNDY, Ryan 1 . 3 3
26 BURKE, Colin 1 1 2 3 .
90 GUILFORD, John 1 1 1 2 1
56 De La ROSA, T 1 . 2 2
3A HUGHES, Kellan 1 1 1 2
32 SANCHEZ, Colton 1 . 2 2
6 KEROBO, Idode 1 2 . 2
41 HACKETT, Charlie 1 1 1
1 GADSON, Devan 1 1 1
1F CLARKE, Ryan 1 1 1
27 FOX, Brett 1 . 1 1
9 LEHMAN, Ben 1 1 1
49 HUTSON, Jake 1 1 . 1 . . .

Total 1 27 50 77 1-5 0-0 . 1 . .

Opponents 1] 33 56 89 7-15 0-0 1-7 4 1 1




Valparaiso Football
Valparaiso Combined Team Statistics (as of Sep 04, 2014)

All games
Date Opponent Score Att. Record: Overall Home Away Neutral
Aug 28, 2014 at Western lllinois L 645 3584 All games 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-0
Conference 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
Rushing p att gain loss net avg td Ig avglg Non-Conference 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-0
HALL, Brandon 1 14 66 2 64 46 1 14 640
LEHMAN, Ben 1 5 18 3 15 30 0 7 150 Team Statistics VALPO OPP
HUTSON, Jake 1 8 16 2 14 18 0 6 140 FIRST DOWNS 18 26
BASTIN, Grayson 1 8 15 2 13 16 0 5 130 Rushing 6 12
STAAL, Scott 1 1 0 3 -3-30 0 0 -30 Passing 8 14
Total 1 3 115 12 103 29 1 14 103.0 Penalty 4 0
Opponents 1 39 200 17 273 70 2 33 2730 RUSHING YARDAGE 103 273
Rushing Attempts 36 39
Passing gp  effic comp-att-int  pct yds td g avglg Average Per Rush 2.9 7.0
LEHMAN, Ben 1 106.24 18-27-1 66.7 151 0 24 1510 Average Per Game 103.0 273.0
STAAL, Scott 1 6165 3-8-0 375 23 0 15 230 TDs Rushing 1 2
Total 1 96.05 21-35-1 600 174 0 24 1740 PASSING YARDAGE 174 320
Opponents 1 21457 20-28-0 714 320 4 40 320.0 Comp-Att-Int 21-35-1 20-28-0
Average Per Pass 5.0 114
Receiving gp no. yds avg td Ig avglg Average Per Catch 8.3 16.0
KURAMATA, Tanner 1 7 7% 109 0 24 760 Average Per Game 174.0 320.0
CASSARA, Andrew 1 3 38 127 0 16 380 TDs Passing 0 4
SHEA, Ryan 1 3 20 67 0 8 200 TOTAL OFFENSE 277 593
TAIBI, Tony 1 2 11 55 0 7 110 Average Per Play 3.9 8.9
HUTSON, Jake 1 2 7 35 0 6 70 Average Per Game 277.0 593.0
BASTIN, Grayson 1 2 2 10 0 5 20 KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 8-126 2-49
ETZLER, Austin 1 1 15 150 0 15 150 PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 0-0 1-0
HALL, Brandon 1 1 5 50 0 5 50 INT RETURNS: #-Yards 0-0 1-7
Total 1 21 174 83 0 24 1740 FUMBLES-LOST 2-0 0-0
Opponents 1 20 320 160 4 40 3200 PENALTIES-Yards 2-15 10-103
PUNTS-AVG 6-31.8 1-41.0
Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 3039 4049 50-99 Ig blk TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 35:12 24:48
3RD-DOWN Conversions 6/18 6/12
PAT 4TH-DOWN Conversions 3/5 2/3
Scoring td fg kick ~ rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts
HALL, Brandon 1 - - - - - - - 6 Interceptions no. yds avg td g
NEWMAN, Jacob - - 0-1 - - - - -0
Total 1 - 0-1 - - - - - 6 Punting no. yds avg Ig tb fc i20 50+ blk
Opponents 6 11 6-6 - - - - - 45 KOZLOWSKI, Alex 6 191318 45 1 1 1 0 O
Score by Quarters ist _2nd  3rd  4th  oT  Total Punt Returns no. vyds avg td g
Valparaiso 0 0 0 6 0 6 Total 0 0 060 0 O
Opponents 14 10 14 7 0 45 Opponents 1 0 00 0 O
Kick Returns no. yds avg td g
CASSARA, Andrew 4 72180 0 19
KURAMATA, Tanner 3 49163 0 20
PENNINGTON, Spenser 1 550 0 O
Total 8 126 158 0 20
Opponents 2 49245 0 26
All Purpose g rush rcv. pr kr ir total avglg
KURAMATA, Ta 1 0 7 0 49 0 125 1250
CASSARA, Andr 1 0 38 0 72 0 110 1100
HALL, Brandon 1 64 5 0 0 0 69 690
HUTSON, Jake 1 14 7 0 0 0 21 210
SHEA, Ryan 1 0 20 0 0 0 20 200
Total 1 103 174 0 126 0 403 403.0
Opponents 1 273 320 0 49 7 649 649.0
Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
LEHMAN, Ben 1 32 15 151 166 166.0
HALL, Brandon 1 14 64 0 64 640
STAAL, Scott 1 9 323 20 200
HUTSON, Jake 1 8 14 0 14 140
BASTIN, Grayson 1 8 13 0 13 130
Total 1 71 103 174 277 2770
Opponents 1 67 273 320 593 593.0
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Defensive Leaders gp ua a tot tfllyds no-yds intyds brup  gbh rcv-yds ffl  kick saf
46 HALL, Kye 1 3 7 10 1.0-5 . . ; } . . . ;
17 GRAHAM, IlI, Melvin 1 5 4 9 . . . .
5 GREEN, Alex 1 2 5 7 . . .
24 NUNES, J.J. 1 3 4 7 . . .
93 GIOVENCO, John 1 . 6 6 . . . .
Total 1 27 50 77 15 0-0 . . .
Opponents 1 33 56 89 7-1 0-0 1-7 1 1




Individual Career History

BASTIN, Grayson

RUSHING g att __yards td _long avg/c avg/g

2013 6 6 2 0 3 0.3 0.3

2014 1 8 13 0 5 1.6 13.0

TOTAL 7 14 15 0 5 1.1 2.1

TOTAL OFFENSE g rush pass total avg/g

2013 6 2 0 2 0.3

2014 1 13 0 13 13.0

TOTAL 7 15 0 15 2.1

RECEIVING g rec vyards td long rec/g avg/c avg/g
2013 6 1 21 0 21 0.2 21.0 3.5
2014 1 2 2 0 5 2.0 1.0 2.0
TOTAL 7 3 23 0 21 0.4 7.7 3.3
KICK RETURNS g ho. vards td long avg/r avg/g

2013 6 33 712 0 45 21.6 118.7

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 7 33 712 0 45 21.6 101.7

ALL PURPOSE g _rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g

2013 6 2 21 0 712 0 735 1225

2014 1 13 2 0 0 0 15 15.0

TOTAL 7 15 23 0 712 0 750 107.1
TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr _ blk
2013 6 0 1 1 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2014 1 0 0 0 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 7 0 1 1 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
BRADLEY, A.J.

TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr _ blk
2012 11 17 9 26 0.0-0 4 1 0 0
2013 1 3 0 3 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2014 1 3 2 5 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 13 23 11 34 0.0-0 4 1 0 0



Individual Career History

BURKE, Colin

INTERCEPTIONS g no. vyards td long avg/r ___avg/g

2011 9 1 4 0 4 4.0 0.4

2012 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2013 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 32 1 4 0 4 4.0 0.1

ALL PURPOSE g _rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g

2011 9 0 0O 0O 0 4 4 0.4

2012 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

2013 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 32 0 0 0 0 4 4 0.1
TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr _ blk
2011 9 6 3 9 0.5-1 1 0 0 0
2012 11 10 11 21 1.5-3 1 0 0 0
2013 11 6 9 15 1.0-1 1 0 0 0
2014 1 1 2 3 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 32 23 25 48 3.0-5 3 0 0 0
SACKS g ua a total yards

2011 9 0 0 0.0 0

2012 11 1 0 1.0 1

2013 11 0 0 0.0 0

2014 1 0 0 0.0 0

TOTAL 32 1 0 1.0 1



CASSARA, Andrew

Individual Career History

RUSHING g att  yards td long avg/c avg/g

2011 7 3 8 0 4 2.7 1.1

2012 9 11 42 0 11 3.8 4.7

2013 11 5 25 0 14 5.0 2.3

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 28 19 75 0 14 3.9 2.7

TOTAL OFFENSE g rush pass total avg/g

2011 7 8 0 8 1.1

2012 9 42 0 42 4.7

2013 11 25 0 25 2.3

2014 1 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 28 75 0 75 2.7

RECEIVING g rec vyards td long rec/g avg/c avg/g
2011 7 2 14 0 10 0.3 7.0 2.0
2012 9 15 144 1 20 1.7 9.6 16.0
2013 11 58 539 3 40 5.3 9.3 49.0
2014 1 3 38 0 16 3.0 12.7 38.0
TOTAL 28 78 735 4 40 2.8 9.4 26.2
SCORING g td rush _rcv  ret pat 2pat fg total avg/g
2011 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
2012 9 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 0.7
2013 11 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 18 1.6
2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 28 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 24 0.9
PUNT RETURNS g _no. vyards td long avg/r avg/g

2011 7 2 -2 0 0 -1.0 -0.3

2012 9 2 16 0 8 8.0 1.8

2013 11 5 33 0 11 6.6 3.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 28 9 47 0 11 5.2 1.7

KICK RETURNS g no. vards td long avg/r avg/g

2011 7 1 17 0o 17 17.0 2.4

2012 9 21 436 0 43 20.8 48.4

2013 11 8 155 0 29 19.4 14.1

2014 1 4 72 0 19 18.0 72.0

TOTAL 28 34 680 0 43 20.0 24.3

ALL PURPOSE g __rush rcv pr Kr ir total avg/g

2011 7 8 14 -2 17 0 37 5.3

2012 9 42 144 16 436 0 638 70.9

2013 11 25 539 33 155 0 752 68.4

2014 1 0 38 0 72 0 110 110.0

TOTAL 28 75 735 47 680 0 1537 54.9



Individual Career History

COOK, Dale

RUSHING g att  yards td long avg/c avg/g

2011 11 34 127 0 13 3.7 11.5

2012 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2013 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 34 34 127 0 13 3.7 3.7

TOTAL OFFENSE g rush pass total avg/g

2011 11 127 0 127 11.5

2012 11 0 0 0 0.0

2013 11 0 0 0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 34 127 0 127 3.7

RECEIVING g rec vyards td long rec/g avg/c avg/g
2011 11 11 143 1 63 1.0 13.0 13.0
2012 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2013 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 34 11 143 1 63 0.3 13.0 4.2
SCORING g td rush _rcv  ret pat 2pat fg total avg/g
2011 11 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 0.5
2012 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
2013 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 34 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 0.2
PUNT RETURNS g _no. vyards td long avg/r avg/g

2011 11 1 7 0 7 7.0 0.6

2012 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2013 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 34 1 7 0 7 7.0 0.2

KICK RETURNS g no. vards td long avg/r avg/g

2011 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2012 11 1 15 0 15 15.0 1.4

2013 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 34 1 15 0 15 15.0 0.4
INTERCEPTIONS g no. vards td long avg/r avg/g

2011 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2012 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2013 11 1 11 0o 11 11.0 1.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 34 1 11 0 11 11.0 0.3

ALL PURPOSE g rush rcv pr Kkr ir total avg/g

2011 11 127 143 7 0 0o 277 25.2

2012 11 0 0 0 15 0 15 1.4

2013 11 0 0 0 0 11 11 1.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 34 127 143 7 15 11 303 8.9
TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr _blk
2011 11 0 0 0 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2012 11 28 12 40 0.0-0 5 0 0 0
2013 11 38 10 48 1.5-3 5 0 1 1
2014 1 2 1 3 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 34 68 23 91 1.5-3 10 0 1 1



Individual Career History

COTTON, Cody

TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr _blk
2012 8 2 4 6 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2013 11 27 17 44 1.0-1 0 2 0 0
2014 1 2 1 3 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 20 31 22 53 1.0-1 0 2 0 0

GADSON, Devan

SCORING g td rush rcv  ret pat 2pat fg total avg/g
2011 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
2012 11 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 12 1.1
2013 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 29 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 12 0.4
PUNT RETURNS g _no. vards td long avg/r avg/g

2011 8 1 2 0 2 2.0 0.2

2012 11 1 -1 0 0 -1.0 -0.1

2013 9 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 29 2 1 0 2 0.5 0.0

KICK RETURNS g no. yards td long avg/r avg/g

2011 8 10 211 0 41 21.1 26.4

2012 11 9 172 0 28 19.1 15.6

2013 9 5 93 0 26 18.6 10.3

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 29 24 476 0 41 19.8 16.4
INTERCEPTIONS g no. vyards td long avg/r ___avg/g

2011 8 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2012 11 1 3 0 3 3.0 0.3

2013 9 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 29 1 3 0 3 3.0 0.1

ALL PURPOSE g rush rcv pr Kkr ir total avg/g

2011 8 0 0 2 211 0 213 26.6

2012 11 0 0 -1172 3 174 15.8

2013 9 0 0 0 93 0 93 10.3

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 29 0 0 1 476 3 480 16.6
TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr  blk
2011 8 16 10 26 0.0-0 2 0 0 0
2012 11 22 6 28 1.5-2 5 1 2 0
2013 9 11 3 14 0.0-0 1 0 0 0
2014 1 0 1 1 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 29 49 20 69 1.5-2 8 1 2 0



Individual Career History

GIOVENCO, John

TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr _blk
2011 11 1 0 1 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2012 11 16 14 30 1.5-5 0 0 1 0
2013 9 4 3 7 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2014 1 0 6 6 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 32 21 23 44 1.5-5 0 0 1 0
GLADNEY, Fred

RECEIVING g rec_vyards td long rec/g avg/c avg/g
2011 2 1 12 0 12 0.5 12.0 6.0
2012 11 42 348 0 39 3.8 8.3 31.6
2013 6 32 515 5 73 5.3 16.1 85.8
2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 20 75 875 5 73 3.8 11.7 43.8
SCORING g td rush rcv  ret pat 2pat fg total avg/g
2011 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
2012 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
2013 6 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 30 5.0
2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 20 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 30 1.5
ALL PURPOSE g __rush rcv pr Kr ir total avg/g

2011 2 0 12 0 0 0 12 6.0

2012 11 0 348 0 0 0 348 31.6

2013 6 0 515 0 0 0 515 85.8

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 20 0 875 0 0 0 875 43.8
TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr _ blk
2011 2 0 0 0 000 0O O O O
2012 11 2 2 4 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2013 6 1 0 1 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2014 1 0 0 0 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 20 3 2 5 0.0-0 0 0 0 0



Individual Career History

GRAHAM, 111, Melvin

INTERCEPTIONS g no. vyards td long avg/r avg/g

2012 10 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2013 10 2 34 0 28 17.0 34

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 21 2 34 0 28 17.0 1.6

ALL PURPOSE g _rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g

2012 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

2013 10 0 0 0 0 34 34 3.4

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 21 0 0 0 0 34 34 1.6
TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr __blk
2012 10 10 8 18 0.0-0 2 0 0 0
2013 10 29 16 45 1.5-6 3 1 1 0
2014 1 5 4 9 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 21 44 28 72 1.5-6 5 1 1 0
GREEN, Alex

TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr__blk
2012 8 10 14 24 2.5-8 1 0 0 0
2013 11 58 52 110 4.5-12 1 0 0 0
2014 1 2 5 7 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 20 70 71 141 7.0-20 2 0 0 0
GUILFORD, John

ALL PURPOSE g _rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g

2012 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

2013 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr _ blk
2012 11 14 25 39 6.5-37 1 0 0 0
2013 11 26 23 49 8.5-33 2 0 1 2
2014 1 1 1 2 0.0-0 1 0 0 0
TOTAL 23 41 49 90 15.0-70 4 0 1 2
SACKS g ua a total yards

2012 11 2 2 3.0 25

2013 11 6 0 6.0 28

2014 1 0 0 0.0 0

TOTAL 23 8 2 9.0 53



HALL, Brandon

Individual Career History

RUSHING g att yards td long avg/c avg/g

2013 11 89 341 2 16 3.8 31.0

2014 1 14 64 1 14 4.6 64.0

TOTAL 12 103 405 3 16 3.9 33.8

TOTAL OFFENSE g rush pass total avg/g

2013 11 341 0 341 31.0

2014 1 64 0 64 64.0

TOTAL 12 405 0 405 33.8

RECEIVING g rec vyards td long rec/g avg/c avg/g
2013 11 18 92 0o 17 1.6 51 8.4
2014 1 1 5 0 5 1.0 5.0 5.0
TOTAL 12 19 97 0o 17 1.6 51 8.1
SCORING g td rush rcv  ret pat 2pat fg total avg/g
2013 11 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 12 1.1
2014 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 6.0
TOTAL 12 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 18 1.5
ALL PURPOSE g __rush rcv pr Kr ir total avg/g

2013 11 341 92 0 0 0 433 39.4

2014 1 64 5 0 0 0 69 69.0

TOTAL 12 405 97 0 0 0 502 41.8
TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr _blk
2013 11 1 0 1 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2014 1 0 0 0 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 12 1 0 1 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
KOZLOWSKI, Alex

PUNTING g no. yards long avg

2013 8 46 1784 59 38.8

2014 1 6 191 45 31.8

TOTAL 9 52 1975 59 38.0

KICKOFFS g no. yards avg

2013 8 1 58 58.0

2014 1 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 9 1 58 58.0



Individual Career History

KURAMATA, Tanner

RUSHING g att  yards td long avg/c avg/g

2011 9 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2012 9 1 10 0 10 10.0 1.1

2013 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 30 1 10 0 10 10.0 0.3

TOTAL OFFENSE g rush pass total avg/g

2011 9 0 0 0 0.0

2012 9 10 0 10 1.1

2013 11 0 0 0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 30 10 0 10 0.3

RECEIVING g rec vyards td long rec/g avg/c avg/g
2011 9 30 354 1 41 3.3 11.8 39.3
2012 9 27 218 3 31 3.0 8.1 24.2
2013 11 56 879 8 78 5.1 15.7 79.9
2014 1 7 76 0 24 7.0 10.9 76.0
TOTAL 30 120 1527 12 78 4.0 12.7 50.9
SCORING g td rush rcv  ret pat 2pat fg total avg/g
2011 9 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 8 0.9
2012 9 3 0 3 0 0 1 0 20 2.2
2013 11 8 0 8 0 0 2 0 52 4.7
2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 30 12 0 12 0 0 4 0 80 2.7
KICK RETURNS g no. vards td long avg/r avg/g

2011 9 2 43 0 22 21.5 4.8

2012 9 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2013 11 5 77 0 20 15.4 7.0

2014 1 3 49 0 20 16.3 49.0

TOTAL 30 10 169 0 22 16.9 5.6

ALL PURPOSE g __rush rcv pr Kr ir total avg/g

2011 9 0 354 0 43 0 397 44.1

2012 9 10 218 0 0 0 228 25.3

2013 11 0 879 o 77 0 956 86.9

2014 1 0 76 0 49 0 125 125.0

TOTAL 30 10 1527 0 169 0 1706 56.9
TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr _ blk
2011 9 0 0 0 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2012 9 0 0 0 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2013 11 2 0 2 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2014 1 0 0 0 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 30 2 0 2 0.0-0 0 0 0 0



LEHMAN, Ben

Individual Career History

RUSHING g att  yards td long avg/c avg/g

2011 3 7 -18 0 -2.6 -6.0

2012 7 7 17 0 2.4 2.4

2013 5 7 9 0 1.3 1.8

2014 1 5 15 0 3.0 15.0

TOTAL 16 26 23 0 0.9 1.4

PASSING g cmp-att-int yards td long pct avg/p avg/g effic
2011 3 11-21-2 117 1 41 524 56 39.0 958
2012 7 44-83-2 332 2 37 53.0 4.0 47.4 89.7
2013 5 11-22-1 114 1 41 50.0 5.2 22.8 994
2014 1 18-27-1 151 0 24 66.7 5.6 151.0 106.2
TOTAL 16 84-153-6 714 4 41 54.9 4.7 44.6 94.9
TOTAL OFFENSE g rush pass total

2011 3 -18 117 99

2012 7 17 332 349

2013 5 9 114 123

2014 1 15 151 166

TOTAL 16 23 714 737

ALL PURPOSE g rush rcv pr Kr i total avg/g

2011 3 -18 0 0 0 0 -18 -6.0

2012 7 17 0 0 0 0 17 2.4

2013 5 9 0 0 0 0 9 1.8

2014 1 15 0 0 0 0 15 15.0

TOTAL 16 23 0 0 0 0 23 1.4

TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd fr __ blk

2011 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2012 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2013 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2014 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 16 1 0 1 0 0 0 0



Individual Career History

MOFFITT, Nick

INTERCEPTIONS g no. vyards td long avg/r avg/g

2012 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2013 9 1 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 21 1 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

ALL PURPOSE g _rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g

2012 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

2013 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr _ blk
2012 11 7 17 24 5.0-9 3 0 1 0
2013 9 10 20 30 0.5-2 2 0 0 0
2014 1 0 5 5 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 21 17 42 59 5.5-11 5 0 1 0
SACKS g ua a total yards

2012 11 0 1 0.5 1

2013 9 0 1 0.5 2

2014 1 0 0 0.0 0

TOTAL 21 0 2 1.0 3

MUNDY, Ryan

INTERCEPTIONS g no. vards td long avg/r avg/g

2011 9 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2012 6 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2013 11 1 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 27 1 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

ALL PURPOSE g __rush rcv pr Kr ir total avg/g

2011 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

2012 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

2013 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr _ blk
2011 9 25 18 43 4.5-11 0 0 1 0
2012 6 16 16 32 2.0-7 0 0 0 0
2013 11 25 38 63 4.0-11 2 0 1 0
2014 1 0 3 3 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 27 66 75 141 10.5-29 2 0 2 0
SACKS g ua a total yards

2011 9 0 0 0.0 0

2012 6 1 0 1.0 6

2013 11 2 0 2.0 8

2014 1 0 0 0.0 0

TOTAL 27 3 0 3.0 14



NEWMAN, Jacob

Individual Career History

RUSHING g att yards td long avg/c avg/g

2013 10 1 -12 0 0 -12.0 -1.2

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 11 1 -12 0 0 -12.0 -1.1

TOTAL OFFENSE g rush pass total avg/g

2013 10 -12 0 -12 -1.2

2014 1 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 11 -12 0 -12 -1.1

SCORING g td rush rcv  ret pat 2pat fg total avg/g
2013 10 0 0 0 0 23 0 4 35 3.5
2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 11 0 0 0 0 23 0 4 35 3.2
ALL PURPOSE g rush rcv pr Kkr ir total avg/g

2013 10 -12 0 0 0 0 -12 -1.2

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 11 -12 0 0 0 0 -12 -1.1

FIELD GOALS g made att long pct

2013 10 4 5 38 80.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 11 4 5 38 80.0

KICKOFES g no. yards avg

2013 10 7 366 52.3

2014 1 2 111 55.5

TOTAL 11 9 477 53.0

STAAL, Scott

RUSHING g att  yards td long avg/c avg/g

2014 1 1 -3 0 0 -3.0 -3.0

TOTAL 1 1 -3 0 0 -3.0 -3.0
PASSING g cmp-att-int yards td long pct avg/p avg/g effic
2014 1 3-8-0 23 0 15 37.5 2.9 23.0 61.7
TOTAL 1 3-8-0 23 0 15 37.5 2.9 23.0 61.7
TOTAL OFFENSE g rush pass total avg/g

2014 1 -3 23 20 20.0

TOTAL 1 -3 23 20 20.0

ALL PURPOSE g __rush rcv pr Kr ir total avg/g

2014 1 -3 0 0 0 0 -3 -3.0

TOTAL 1 -3 0 0 0 0 -3 -3.0



Individual Career History

TAIBI, Tony

RUSHING g att  yards td long avg/c avg/g

2011 7 1 -2 0 0 -2.0 -0.3

2012 8 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2013 11 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 27 1 -2 0 0 -2.0 -0.1

TOTAL OFFENSE g rush pass total avg/g

2011 7 -2 0 -2 -0.3

2012 8 0 0 0 0.0

2013 11 0 0 0 0.0

2014 1 0 0 0 0.0

TOTAL 27 -2 0 -2 -0.1

RECEIVING g rec vyards td long rec/g avg/c avg/g
2011 7 5 74 1 41 0.7 14.8 10.6
2012 8 8 61 0 12 1.0 7.6 7.6
2013 11 22 475 4 86 2.0 21.6 43.2
2014 1 2 11 0 7 2.0 5.5 11.0
TOTAL 27 37 621 5 86 1.4 16.8 23.0
SCORING g td rush rcv  ret pat 2pat fg total avg/g
2011 7 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 0.9
2012 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
2013 11 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 24 2.2
2014 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 27 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 30 1.1
KICK RETURNS g no. vards td long avg/r avg/g

2011 7 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2012 8 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2013 11 5 91 0 42 18.2 8.3

2014 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 27 5 91 0 42 18.2 3.4

ALL PURPOSE g __rush rcv pr Kr ir total avg/g

2011 7 -2 74 0 0 0 72 103

2012 8 0 61 0 0 0 61 7.6

2013 11 0 475 0 91 0 566 51.5

2014 1 0 11 0 0 0 11 11.0

TOTAL 27 -2 621 0 91 0 710 26.3
TACKLES g ua a total tfl pd ff fr _ blk
2011 7 0 0 0 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2012 8 0 0 0 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2013 11 2 3 5 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
2014 1 0 0 0 0.0-0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 27 2 3 5 0.0-0 0 0 0 0



Individual Career History

WARREN, Kent

RECEIVING g rec vyards td long rec/g avg/c avg/g
2011 6 2 7 0 5 0.3 3.5 1.2
2012 7 4 28 0 13 0.6 7.0 4.0
2013 3 5 53 1 25 1.7 10.6 17.7
TOTAL 16 11 88 1 25 0.7 8.0 5.5
SCORING g td rush rcv  ret  pat 2pat fg total avg/g
2011 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
2012 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
2013 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 2.0
TOTAL 16 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 0.4
KICK RETURNS g _no. vyards td long avg/r avg/g

2011 6 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

2012 7 1 2 0 2 2.0 0.3

2013 3 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 16 1 2 0 2 2.0 0.1

ALL PURPOSE g __rush rcv pr Kr ir total avg/g

2011 6 0 7 0 0 0 7 1.2

2012 7 0 28 0 2 0 30 4.3

2013 3 0 53 0 0 0 53 17.7

TOTAL 16 0 88 0 2 0 90 5.6



